Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE		
(Rev. 03/01) TDADEMADIC ONLY U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings	T T T	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Artesia Technologies, Inc.	Name: Open Text Corporation	
	Internal	
Individual(s) Association	Address:	
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 185 Columbia Street West	
✓ Corporation-State	City: Ontario, Canada State: Zip: N2L 575	
Other	Individual(s) citizenship	
	Association	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	General Partnership	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership	
Assignment Merger	Corporation-State	
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other Ontario, Canada corporation	
Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domostic representative designation is attached: Yes No	
Execution Date: 08/19/2004	(Dosignations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No	
Application number(s) or registration number(s):		
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/176,562;	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,629,686,	
75/388,801; 78/024,585; 78/164,323	2,434,753; 2,506,021; 2,639,922;	
Additional number(s) at	tached V Yes No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Name: George M. Borababy, Esq.	- unimportant	
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) <u>\$ 290.00</u>	
	Enclosed	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Datter Bases II B	8. Deposit account number:	
Street Address: Patton Boggs LLP		
2550 M Street, NW	50-0709	
City: Washington State: DC Zip: 20037		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Signature.		
Come M. Bress M. Seel 3/2/2		
George M. Boradaby		
Name of Person Signing Signature Date Yotal number of pages Including cover snoot, attachments, and document:		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Tradomarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY PTO-1594 CONTINUATION

Trademark Registrations Continued:

- 2,412,056
- 2,608,455
- 1,894,855

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003053 FRAME: 0616

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT OF MARK

WHEREAS Artesia Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), owns the marks set forth in Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof (hereinafter referred to as the "Marks") and the Registrations therefor issued by, and the Applications therefor pending in, as applicable, the United States Patent and Trademark Office set forth in said Schedule A; and

WHEREAS Open Text Corporation, an Ontario, Canada corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), having a place of business located at 185 Columbia Street West, Waterloo, Ontario, Canada N2L 575, desires to acquire, effective as of August 19, 2004, all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including any common law rights and choses in action relating to said Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the Registrations and Applications thereof, as applicable, set forth in Schedule A hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto Assignee, effective nunc pro nunc as of August 19, 2004, all of its right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid Marks, including, but not limited to, any choses in action relating to said Marks and claims for damages, profits and costs, both in equity and law, for any infringement or infringements of said Marks accruing or occurring on or before the effective date of this Assignment, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and including the Registrations and Applications thereof set forth in Schedule A hereto, and, further, Assignor hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute, whenever requested by Assignee, all applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which Assignee may deem necessary or

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003053 FRAME: 0617

-03-05 02:43pm

desirable for secuting to Assignee, or maintaining for Assignee, the Marks assigned, all without further compensation to Assignee.

Dated: as of August 19, 2004

ARTESIA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Marac: Chris Veator
Title: Chief heartise Officer

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 003053 FRAME: 0618

SCHEDULE A

US Trademarks

Trademark Name/Class	Application No./ Registration No.	Filing Date/Registration Date
ARTESIA TECHNOLOGIES and Design / Class 9	2,629,686	October 8, 2002
ARTESIA TECHNOLOGIES and Design / Class 42	2,434,753	March 13, 2001
EXTENSIONWARE/ Classes 9 and 42	76/176,562	December 6, 2000
PLAY DECISION LIST / Class 9	2,506,021	November 13, 2001
TEAMS and Design / Class 9	75/388,801	November 12, 1997
TEAMS and Design / Class 42	2,639,922	October 22, 2002
ARTESIA / Class 9	2,412,056	December 12, 2000
ARTESIA / Class 42	2,608,455	August 20, 2002
TEAMTOOLZ / Class 9	1,894,855	May 23, 1995
TEAMTOOLZ / Class 35	78/024,585	September 6, 2000
ASSET-CENTRIC WORKFI.OW / Classes 9 & 42	78/164,323	September 26, 2002

TRADEMARK RECORDED: 03/03/2005 REEL: 003053 FRAME: 0619